The propriety of a walk of this kind being constructed by private capital and used 

I would, therefore, respectfully request that special revenue bonds be issued for selfish purposes is at least questionable. The only return which capital could 
to the amount of seven thousand, four hundred dollars ($7,400) to provide the secure for such an investment would be by levying a toll upon those using it or upon  for means with which to purchase two (2) automobile ambulances 

to $2,50y four,  (4) those conducting amusement resorts which would be benefited by the crowds.

[...]

" `Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceed-
ing fifty-three thousand dollars ($53,000), for the purpose of providing means for the 
acquisition of a site adjoining Richardson street, north side, 68 feet west of Meeker 
avenue, Brooklyn, for the erection of a new building on same, and on the north side 
of Richardson street, 68 feet west of Meeker avenue, for use of the Fire Department

[...]

chemical engine and Deputy Chief, and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue cor-
porate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding fifty-three thousand dollars 
($53,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.' 
—"be amended, subject to the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen herewith, so as 
to read : 

" `Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47. of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves

[...]

visions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment of the grade of position of Clerk, in the office 
of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in addition to those already existing 
therein, with salary at the rate of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) per 
annum, for one incumbent. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

WM. J.  HEFFERNAN, JOHN J.  WHITE, RALPH FOLKS, F. SNELL, J.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 

188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special 
revenue bonds to the amount of six hundred and seventy-five dollars ($675), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Board of Assessors for the purpose of 
providing for increases in salaries of five Clerks and one Stenographer during 
remainder of year 1911. 

Office, Board of Assessors, 320 Broadway, New York, June 21, 1911. 
To the Honorable; the Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen-The Board of Assessors would respectfully request that special 
revenue bonds to the amount of six hundred and seventy-five dollars (675) be 
issued to pay increased salaries by reason of promotions in the office of the 
Board of Assessors. 

It is proposed to promote five Clerks-one, $2,100 to $2,250; two, $1,950 to 
$2,250; two from $1,950 to $2,100 and one Stenographer from $1,650 to $1,800.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 

188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special 
revenue bonds to the amount of five hundred and fifty-six dollars ($556), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Parks, Manhattan and Rich-
mond, for the purpose of meeting increase in wages of Plumbers for remainder 
of year 1911. 

The City of New York, Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
Richmond, Asenal, Central Park, July 7, 1911.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions,  of subdivision 8 of section 

188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special 
revenue bonds to the amount of two hundred and ten thousand dollars ($210,000), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Street Cleaning for the 
purpose of meeting deficit in budget allowance for the year 1911, as follows: 

Division of 
Borough. 	 Division of Carting and 

Sweeping. 	Stable. 

$25,000 00 	$111,089 00

[...]

New York, July 10, 1911. 
Hon. JOHN PURROY MITCHEL, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Sir-Under section 188, subdivision 8 of the Greater New York Charter, 
I respectfully request your honorable Board to authorize the issue of special 
revenue bonds to the amount of two hundred and ten thousand dollars ($210,000), 
in order to meet the apparent deficit in the appropriation allowed this De-
partment for the year 1911, in the accounts of sweeping and carting and stable, 
in the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn and The Bronx, due to the budget 
allowance for the year 1911 being insufficient on account of a decreased amount